positions worldwide and the costs associated with the early termination of certain leases. See the Outlook section for expected savings from
these actions.

Operating profit was $54.9 million (10.8% of net sales) for the three months ended November 30, 2007 compared with $53.5 million (11.2% of
net sales) reported for the prior-year period, an increase of $1.4 million, or 2.6%. Operating profit margin declined 40 basis points to 10.8%
compared with 11.2% in the year ago period. The decrease in operating profit margin in the first quarter of fiscal 2008 compared with the

Edgar Filing: ACUITY BRANDS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

prior-year period was due to the special charge (2.9% of net sales) partially

19

Edgar Filing: ACUITY BRANDS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

offset by the increase in gross profit. While operating costs in total increased during the first quarter of fiscal 2008 compared with the prior-year
period, SD&A expenses as a percentage of net sales declined 30 basis points to 26.3% from 26.6% in the prior-year period.

Income from Continuing Operations Before Provision for Taxes

(in millions)

Three Months Ended

November 30, Increase
(Decrease)

Percent
Change2007 2006

Operating Profit $ 54.9 $ 53.5 $ 1.4 2.6%
Percent of net sales 10.8% 11.2%
Other Expense (Income)
Interest Expense, net 7.0 8.1 (1.1) (13.5)%
Miscellaneous Expense (Income) (0.3) 0.2 (0.5) (250.0)%

Total Other Expense 6.7 8.3 (1.6) (19.3)%
Income from Continuing Operations before Provision for Taxes $ 48.2 $ 45.2 $ 3.0 6.6%
Percent of net sales 9.5% 9.5%

Other expense for Acuity Brands consists primarily of interest expense. Interest expense, net, was $7.0 million and $8.1 million for the three
months ended November 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively. Interest expense, net, decreased 13.5% in the first quarter of fiscal 2008 compared
with the first quarter of fiscal 2007 due primarily to greater interest income earned on higher invested cash balances.

Provision for Income Taxes and Income from Continuing Operations

(in millions)

Three Months Ended

November 30,
Increase

Percent
Change2007 2006

Income from Continuing Operations before Provision for Taxes $  48.2 $  45.2 $  3.0 6.6%